

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RUDOLPH HOLTON,
Appellant,
v.
STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

DC
Case No. 66,861

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

DAVID R. GEMMER
Assistant Attorney General
1313 Tampa Street, Suite 804
Park Trammell Building
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 272-2670

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

/sas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
ISSUE I:	10
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THERE WAS NO STRONG LIKELIHOOD OF RACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY JURY SELECTION ON THE PART OF THE STATE.	
ISSUE 11:	34
THE PROSECUTOR'S QUESTION REGARDING THE JAILHOUSE INFORMANT'S KNOWLEDGE OF FACTS ONLY THE KILLER WOULD KNOW WAS NOT PRESERVED AND IS NOT FUNDAMENTAL ERROR.	
ISSUE 111:	42
DEFENSE COUNSEL INVITED THE LINE OF QUESTIONING REGARDING POSSIBLE SUBSEQUENT MURDER/ARSONS .	
ISSUE IV:	47
THE PROSECUTOR'S REMARKS IN CLOSING ARGUMENT DURING THE GUILT PHASE WERE FAIR COMMENT ON THE EVIDENCE.	
ISSUE V:	53
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY LIMITED THE TESTIMONY OF ANNIE BALLENGER.	
ISSUE VI:	56
THE PHOTOGRAPHS WERE RELEVANT AND THEREFORE ADMISSIBLE.	
ISSUE VII:	59
THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO CONTINUE THE TRIAL.	

ISSUE VIII:	63
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A CONVICTION OF PREMEDITATED MURDER.</p>	
ISSUE IX:	67
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">APPELLANT FAILED TO PRESERVE THE QUESTION OF SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE AS TO THE ARSON CONVICTION. THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTION FOR FIRST DEGREE ARSON.</p>	
ISSUE X:	70
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">APPELLANT FAILED TO PRESERVE THE QUESTION OF SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE AS TO THE SEXUAL BATTERY CONVICTION. THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTION.</p>	
ISSUE XI:	72
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">ERROR IN FAILING TO GIVE THE INSTRUCTION ON UNNATURAL AND LASCIVIOUS, IF ANY, IS HARMLESS BECAUSE THE JURY WAS INSTRUCTED ON THE NECESSARILY INCLUDED LESSER OFFENSE OF SEXUAL BATTERY.</p>	
ISSUE XII:	77
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">THERE WAS NO PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE QUESTIONING IN THE PENALTY PHASE.</p>	
ISSUE XIII:	80
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">THE PROSECUTOR'S PENALTY PHASE ARGUMENT WAS NOT PRESERVED FOR APPELLATE REVIEW. THE ALLEGED ERROR REGARDING PREMEDITATION IS NOT AN INCORRECT STATEMENT OF THE LAW. THE REMAINDER OF THE ARGUMENT WAS LIKEWISE PROPER.</p>	
ISSUE XIV:	82
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">THE SENTENCING PROCEDURE WAS CORRECT.</p>	
ISSUE XV:	86
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">THE SENTENCING ORDER IS CORRECT.</p>	
CONCLUSION	89
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	89

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Adams v. State,</u> 192 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1966)	49
<u>Amell v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983), <u>hab. corp. den.,</u> 450 So.2d 485 (Fla. 1984)	41
<u>Barnett v. State,</u> 444 So.2d 967 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	59
<u>Batson v. Kentucky,</u> 476 U.S. ___, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986)	18, 19, 29
<u>Blackshear v. State,</u> 504 So.2d 1330 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	22
<u>Blackwell v. State,</u> 79 Fla. 709, 86 So. 224 (1920)	63
<u>Blair v. State,</u> 406 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 1981)	44
<u>Boatwright v. State,</u> 452 So.2d 666 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	78
<u>Breedlove v. State,</u> 413 So.2d 1 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied;</u> 459 U.S. 882 (1982)	48, 49, 81
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 356 So.2d 67 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	49
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978)	34, 46, 47, 51
<u>Collins v. State,</u> 180 So.2d 340 (Fla. 1965)	48
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	50
<u>Daniels v. State,</u> 108 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1959)	63, 64
<u>Dodson v. State,</u> 356 So.2d 878 (Fla. 3d DCA), <u>cert. denied,</u> 360 So.2d 1248 (Fla. 1978)	45
<u>Dragovich v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 350 (Fla. 1986)	44

<u>Duque v. State,</u> 498 So.2d 1334 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	34, 35
<u>Echols v. State,</u> 484 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1985)	61
<u>Ex Parte Branch,</u> No. 86-500 (Ala. Sept. 18, 1987)	21, 28
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 429 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1983)	47
<u>Finklea v. State,</u> 471 So.2d 608 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	23
<u>Franklin v. State,</u> 257 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1971)	73, 74
<u>Funchess v. State,</u> 341 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1976), <u>cert. denied,</u> 434 U.S. 878 (1977)	57
<u>Gamble v. State,</u> 257 Ga. 325, S.E.2d 792 (1987)	18, 31
<u>G.E.G. v. State,</u> 417 So.2d 978 (Fla. 1982)	67, 69, 70
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 447 So.2d 210 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 469 U.S. 920 (1984)	63, 65
<u>Herring v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 1049 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 469 U.S. 989 (1984)	87
<u>Herzog v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	63, 87
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 495 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1986)	44
<u>Ivey v. State,</u> 176 So.2d 611 (Fla. 2d DCA 1965)	40, 41
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 359 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1978). <u>cert. denied,</u> 439 U.S. 1102 (1979)	44
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 421 So.2d 15 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	50
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 453 So.2d 456 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	59

<u>Jent v. State,</u> 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1982)	61
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 774 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied,</u> 465 U.S. 1051 (1984)	86
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 478 So.2d 885 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985), <u>cause dismissed,</u> 488 So.2d 830 (Fla. 1986)	66, 69
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 449 So.2d 313 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	66, 69
<u>King v. State,</u> 12 FL.W. 502 (Fla. Sept. 24, 1987)	12
<u>King v. State,</u> 390 So.2d 315 (Fla. 1980), <u>cert. denied,</u> 450 U.S. 989 (1981)	86
<u>Lara v. State,</u> 464 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 1985)	34, 46
<u>Larry v. State,</u> 104 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1958)	62, 65
<u>Lusk v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)	61
<u>Mabery v. State,</u> 303 So.2d 369 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974), <u>cert. denied,</u> 312 So.2d 756 (Fla. 1975)	47
<u>Macklin v. State,</u> 491 So.2d 1153 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	30, 31
<u>Magill v. State,</u> 386 So.2d 1188 (Fla. 1980)	61
<u>Mancini v. State,</u> 273 So.2d 371 (Fla. 1973)	68, 70
<u>McCloud v. State,</u> 12 FL.W. 2801 (Fla. 1st DCA Dec. 9, 1987)	13, 15
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987)	81
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1985)	11, 22, 30
<u>Patterson v. State,</u> 391 So.2d 344 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	67, 70

<u>Patterson v. State,</u> 513 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	82
<u>Payne v. State,</u> 426 So.2d 1296 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	45
<u>Pearson v. State,</u> 12 FL.W. 2147 (Fla. 2d DCA, Sept. 4, 1987)	32
<u>Peterson v. State,</u> 376 So.2d 1230 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979), <u>cert. denied,</u> 386 So.2d 642 1980	50
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 324 So.2d 687 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	50
<u>Rose v. Locke,</u> 423 U.S. 48, 96 S.Ct. 243, 46 L.Ed.2d 185 (1975)	74
<u>Sanderson v. State,</u> 390 So.2d 744 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	67, 70
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied,</u> 456 U.S. 984 (1982)	63
<u>Slappy v. State,</u> 503 So.2d 350 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) <u>pending on review,</u> No. 70,331 (Fla. argued Nov. 3, 1987)	17, 27, 28
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 133 So.2d 729 (Fla. 1961)	48, 81
<u>State v. Abreau,</u> 363 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 1978)	72, 76
<u>State v. Bailliere,</u> 353 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1978)	60
<u>State v. Cumbie,</u> 380 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 1980)	47
<u>State v. James,</u> 402 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1981)	60
<u>State v. Neil,</u> 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984)	10-19, 22, 27-30, 32
<u>State v. Wright,</u> 224 So.2d 300 (Fla. 1969)	68, 70

<u>Suarez v. State,</u> 481 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied,</u> U.S. ___, 106 S.Ct. 2908, 90 L.Ed.2d 994 (1986)	77
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 491 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>review denied,</u> 501 So.2d 1284 (FL 1986)	23
<u>Terrell v. State,</u> 407 So.2d 1039 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	60
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 326 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1975)	48, 73, 76, 81
<u>Tompkins v. State,</u> 502 So.2d 415 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 107 S.Ct. 3277 (1987)	64, 87
<u>United States v. David,</u> 662 F.Supp. 244 (N.D. GA. 1987)	14
<u>United States v. David,</u> 803 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1986)	32
<u>United States v. Gordon,</u> 817 F.2d 1538 (11th Cir. 1986)	18
<u>United States v. Sims,</u> 719 F.2d 375 (11th Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied,</u> 465 U.S. 1034 1984	51
<u>Van Royal v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 628 (Fla. 1986)	84, 85
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 694 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	47
<u>Wasko v. State,</u> 505 So.2d 1314 (Fla. 1987)	47, 49, 51, 81, 86, 87
<u>Wilcott v. State,</u> 509 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1987)	72, 73
<u>Williamson v. State,</u> 459 So.2d 1125 (Fla. 1984)	51
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 308 So.2d 595 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>cert, denied,</u> 321 So.2d 555 (Fla. 1975)	41
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 436 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1983)	47

Woods v. State,
490 So.2d 24 (Fla.),
cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 107 S.Ct. 446,
93 L.Ed.2d 394 (1986) 22

Zeigler v. State,
402 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1981) ,
cert. denied, 455 U.S. 1035 (1982) 41, 60

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

§90.804(2) (a), Florida Statutes (1981) 60

§794.011(1) (h) , Florida Statutes 74

§794.011(3) , Florida Statutes (1985) 72

§794.011(5) , Florida Statutes (1985) 72

5800.02, Florida Statutes 73

§921.141(5) (d) , Florida Statutes 87

5921.141, Florida Statutes (1985) 83

70A Am. Jur. 2d Sodomy 5521 and 23 (1987) 75

Rule 3.380(b) , Fla. R. Crim. P. 67

Rule 9.140(d) , Fla. R. App. P. 83, 84
